
Electronically Filed
Apr 19 2016 08:26 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 68994   Document 2016-12086



























 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

RAYMOND DELUCCHI, AND TOMMY 
	

No. 68994 
HOLLIS, 

Appellants, 

PAT SONGER, 
VS. 
	 FILED 

Respondent. 	 MAR 30 2016 

ORDER DENYING MOTION AND REINSTATING BRIEFING 
SCHEDULE 

This is an appeal from a final judgment dismissing an action 

after granting a special motion to dismiss and awarding attorney fees and 

costs. Respondent has filed a motion to dismiss the appeal as untimely. 

The motion is opposed, and respondent has filed a reply. Having 

considered the motion, opposition, and reply, we deny the motion. This 

court previously noted that the district court's prior orders anticipated a 

final judgment of dismissal. See Delucchi v. Songer, Docket No. 66858 

(Order Dismissing Appeal, June 1, 2015). 

Having determined that this appeal may proceed, we reinstate 

the transcript preparation and briefing schedules as follows. Appellants 

shall have 11 days from the date of this order to serve and file, in this 

court, a transcript request form or certificate of no transcript request in 

compliance with NRAP 9(a). Appellants shall have 90 days from the date 

of this order to file and serve the opening brief and appendix. Thereafter, 

briefing shall proceed in accordance with NRAP 31(a)(1). We caution the 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 1947A 

	 079 



parties that failure to comply with this order may result in the imposition 

of sanctions. NRAP 31(d) 

It is so ORDERED. 

cc: Law Office of Daniel Marks 
Lipson Neilson Cole Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

2 
(0) 1947A 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT E 



·1

·2

·3

·4

·5

·6

·7

·8

·9· ·TRANSCRIPT OF TAPE-RECORDED

10· ·HEARING IN THE MATTER OF

11· ·SONGER V. DELUCCHI, ET AL.

12· ·SEPTEMBER 1, 2015

13

14· ·CASE NUMBER CV 35969

15

16

17

18

19

20

21· · ·Job Number:· 264787

22

23

24

25

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 2
·1· · THE COURT:· Um, our next case is case number CV

·2· ·35969, Ray- -- Raymond Delucchi and Tommy Hollis versus -

·3· ·- let's see, Mr. Songer -- Patrick Songer and, uh -- et

·4· ·al.

·5· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Good morning, Your Honor. Siria

·6· ·Gutierrez for Pat Songer.

·7· · THE COURT:· Good morning. Do we -- we have -- we

·8· ·should have I think, uh -- we have, um, Daniel Marx's

·9· ·office maybe by phone?

10· · MR. LEVINE:· I'm sorry; hello?

11· · THE COURT:· Hello.

12· · MR. LEVINE:· Hi.

13· · THE COURT:· Hi. Judge Walker here. I just called the

14· ·case. Um, do we have Adam Levine? Are you on?

15· · MR. LEVINE:· That is me, Adam Levine.

16· · THE COURT:· Okay. This is a crazy case and I've got

17· ·to find my notes here, um, but, uh -- the case that

18· ·hasn't ended.

19· · MR. LEVINE:· We all thought it did but we were

20· ·wrong.

21· · THE COURT:· Well, the Nevada Supreme Court said it

22· ·didn't.

23· · MR. LEVINE:· That's what I'm saying. That's correct.

24· ·The Nevada Supreme Court said it hasn't, notwithstanding

25· ·everyone's belief to the contrary.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 3
·1· · THE COURT:· Well -- and I've got my notes here --

·2· ·this is what happened.

·3· · On September 17th of 2014 I issued an order. I

·4· ·issued findings of fact, conclusions of law, and an order

·5· ·granting the defendant Erickson, Thorpe, & Swainston's

·6· ·special motion to dismiss.

·7· · But that order discussed the timeframe for filing a

·8· ·motion for attorney's fees. You appealed that order. Your

·9· ·notice of appeal was filed on October 28th of 2014.

10· · Subsequent to that I issued an order on November

11· ·19th of 2014, an order granting the defendant, Pat

12· ·Songer, special motion. So there is Erickson -- uh,

13· ·Erickson's order and there was a Songer order.

14· · They were different orders because there were

15· ·different parties. I granted their special motion to

16· ·dismiss purt- -- pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute

17· ·41.660. I mentioned the case will be -- be dismissed with

18· ·prejudice when the attorney's fees and costs are awarded.

19· · There was a notice of entry of order filed on that

20· ·case in both of those orders. This particular notice of

21· ·entry of order was December 4th of 2014.

22· · On December 17th, 2014, Mr. Levine, you filed an

23· ·amended notice of appeal to encompass both of the orders,

24· ·the September 17th, 2014 order, which you had previously

25· ·appealed, and the December 4th, 2014 Songer dismissal.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 4
·1· · Then on December 29th, uh, 2014, I issued a single

·2· ·order awarding attorney's fees and costs. The notice of

·3· ·entry of order, uh, awarding the fees and costs was

·4· ·January 7th of 2015.

·5· · There was an appeal from that order; it just wasn't

·6· ·by your office. On January 29th, 2015 defendant Pat

·7· ·Songer filed a notice of appeal from my December 29th,

·8· ·2015 [sic] order.

·9· · Um, then apparently, um, uh, on April 29th of 2015

10· ·Erickson, Thorpe, Swainston filed with the Nevada Supreme

11· ·Court an order dismissing their portion of the appeal.

12· · And on May 28, 2015 the district court -- in other

13· ·words, I signed a stipulation and there -- pursuant to a

14· ·stipulation I dismissed or vacated Erickson's attorney's

15· ·fees and costs with prejudice.

16· · So Erickson Erickson, Swainston, Thorpe [sic] is

17· ·completely out of this.

18· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· That's correct, Your Honor.

19· · THE COURT:· The appeal that is currently at the

20· ·Nevada Supreme Court is Pat Songer's notice of appeal on

21· ·the attorney's fees and costs I awarded in that case.

22· · Um, Mr. Levine, you never appealed my December 29th,

23· ·2014 order. My understanding is now you want me to issue

24· ·a new order that says this is -- what happened in my

25· ·September order and my December order was I reserve the

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 5
·1· ·attorney's fees, then I issued a final order; that issue

·2· ·of December 29 of 2014 -- which was prepared by your

·3· ·office, which I said this is the award of the attorney's

·4· ·fees and costs in this case.

·5· · You prepared that order. You didn't appeal from that

·6· ·order. Now you want me, in light of the Supreme Court

·7· ·telling you, hey, that order you appealed from, um, on

·8· ·September 17th of 2014 and the December 4th, 2014 order

·9· ·were not final because the attorney's fees issue hadn't

10· ·been resolved.

11· · So that's not a final order; we're dismissing your

12· ·appeal from the Nevada Supreme Court. The issue is you

13· ·didn't appeal the December 29th -- the final order

14· ·addressing attorney's fees and costs. Now you're asking

15· ·me to issue a new order so you can appeal it.

16· · MR. LEVINE:· Close.

17· · THE COURT:· Okay.

18· · MR. LEVINE:· I did not appeal the December 29 order

19· ·because we do not dispute the amount of attorney's fees

20· ·awarded.

21· · What happened was, as set forth in Exhibit 3 to my

22· ·motion, the Nevada Supreme Court issued an April 14 -- on

23· ·April 14, 2015 an order to show cause --

24· · THE COURT:· Exactly.

25· · MR. LEVINE:· -- suggesting that the order granting

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 6
·1· ·Songer's special motion to dismiss may not be a final

·2· ·judgment [inaudible] --

·3· · THE COURT:· Exactly.

·4· · MR. LEVINE:· -- because a final judgment is one that

·5· ·resolves all the parties' claims and rights, leaving

·6· ·nothing of the court's future consideration except post-

·7· ·judgment issues.

·8· · And because the language of that order from N- --

·9· ·November 19 indicated that the court intended to award

10· ·attorney's fees in the future, the Supreme Court, in

11· ·[inaudible] to show cause, asked us to respond as to

12· ·whether or not that was a final judgment.

13· · We responded with the argument it was intended to be

14· ·a final judgment; or alternatively, the order became

15· ·final once this court entered its subsequent award

16· ·awarding the attorney's fees.

17· · And of course as you know, a premature notice of

18· ·appeal will deemed timely once the final order is

19· ·entered.

20· · The Supreme Court expressly rejected that argument

21· ·and that's why I attached Exhibit 4. The Supreme Court

22· ·said -- and this is for the order dismissing appeal --

23· ·"Although the district court's November 19, 2014 order

24· ·granted special motion to dismiss, it also states the

25· ·case will be dismissed with prejudice once the court has

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 7
·1· ·awarded fees and costs."

·2· · THE COURT:· Okay.

·3· · MR. LEVINE:· "The order thus contemplates dismissal

·4· ·of the action at a later date; it does not constitute a

·5· ·final judgment."

·6· · And it's the next language which is controlling,

·7· ·Your Honor. "We disagree with appellant's contention that

·8· ·a dismissal took effect upon the ent- -- subsequent entry

·9· ·of an order awarding the fees and costs where appellants

10· ·represent that the order does not state that the action

11· ·is dismissed as of the filing of that order.

12· · "We further decline to remand this matter to the

13· ·district court for entry of an order of dismissal.

14· ·Appellants may file a notice of appeal for any final

15· ·judgment entered in this matter."

16· · In other words, I made the argument that the

17· ·December award of attorney's fees rendered the judgment

18· ·final. The court rejected that argument.

19· · THE COURT:· Well, you can't have it both ways. You

20· ·can't tell me it's a final order and then tell me, but I

21· ·didn't appeal from it, so now, Judge, I want you to issue

22· ·a new order so I can appeal it to the Supreme Court. That

23· ·doesn't make any sense, either

24· · MR. LEVINE:· It's not arguing both ways. I argued to

25· ·the Supreme Court that the judgment should have been

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 8
·1· ·deemed final as of December, where you entered the order

·2· ·awarding fees.

·3· · THE COURT:· I agree.

·4· · MR. LEVINE:· Therefore, the appeal is timely because

·5· ·a premature notice is effective under the Supreme Court's

·6· ·rules.

·7· · The Supreme Court rejected that argument. They

·8· ·rejected the argument expressly in their order. That page

·9· ·-- the bottom page [inaudible] page 2. They rejected the

10· ·argument that your December order was the final judgment.

11· · THE COURT:· Well, I have to --

12· · MR. LEVINE:· I made that argument to them. They said

13· ·no.

14· · THE COURT:· Well, I, uh -- maybe they didn't under-

15· ·--

16· · MR. LEVINE:· We're bound by that whether we like it

17· ·or not, whether we think it's correct or not.

18· · THE COURT:· Well, here's the thing. My guess is

19· ·their law clerk didn't understand it, is the long and the

20· ·short of it.

21· · But the only think I have, your -- your -- I'm

22· ·looking at the order dismissing appeal that was filed,

23· ·um, o- -- it was filed by Tracy Lindeman [ph], the clerk

24· ·of the Supreme Court, on June 1st of 2015.

25· · MR. LEVINE:· Correct. And that's where -- that's the

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 9
·1· ·language. If you take a look at the language, "We

·2· ·disagree with appellant's contention that a dismissal

·3· ·took effect upon the subsequent entry of the court

·4· ·awarding fees and costs."

·5· · That's your December order.

·6· · THE COURT:· Right.

·7· · MR. LEVINE:· That was my -- the argument I made to

·8· ·the court is the same argument you just posed to me, Your

·9· ·Honor.

10· · THE COURT:· Right.

11· · MR. LEVINE:· And unfortunately the Supreme Court

12· ·rejected that argument.

13· · THE COURT:· And it seems like you and I agree on

14· ·that argument, and I -- I don't think --

15· · MR. LEVINE:· Obvious -- yes.

16· · THE COURT:· -- I don't think that --

17· · MR. LEVINE:· If your -- if your interpretation --

18· ·which I agree with -- was correct, deemed correct by the

19· ·Supreme Court, the appeal was timely filed and the appeal

20· ·would not have been dismissed because it would have been

21· ·to my notice of appeal -- which you just read it into the

22· ·record -- may have been premature.

23· · But of course, under the Nevada rules of public

24· ·procedure, a premature notice of appeal does not divest

25· ·the court of jurisdiction.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 10
·1· · But while you and I agree, Your Honor, the Supreme

·2· ·Court disagreed with you and I, notwithstanding the fact

·3· ·that I made the exact same argument to them that you just

·4· ·made to me.

·5· · THE COURT:· Okay. Okay.

·6· · MR. LEVINE:· As I said, I can file a notice of

·7· ·appeal from any -- [inaudible] judgment entered in the

·8· ·matter. They don't consider your December order the final

·9· ·judgment.

10· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Your Honor, may I respond?

11· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible] ministerial new entry of

12· ·final order of dismissal. I think it's ridiculous.

13· · I also think it's ridiculous they didn't just, uh,

14· ·remand it for an interim. I think they want me to pay a

15· ·$400 filing -- $400 filing fee twice and keep my money.

16· · But notwithstanding that fact, we are bound by the

17· ·order of the Nevada Supreme Court dated June 1, 2015

18· ·whether we agree with it or not. I think it's silly; I'll

19· ·go on the record saying that.

20· · But I made the argument that -- that Pat Songer was

21· ·a party to that appeal. Their order to show cause gave

22· ·Pat Songer the opportunity to be heard on the matter by

23· ·filing a reply. But -- off the top of my head I can't

24· ·remember if they did or not.

25· · But the fact is that this issue has been decided by

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 11
·1· ·the Nevada Supreme Court and they don't consider the

·2· ·final judgment and dismissal having been entered in this

·3· ·case.

·4· · If they had, if they did, my notices of appeal would

·5· ·have been deemed effective but pre- -- premature but

·6· ·effective. They were; they dismissed the appeal.

·7· · THE COURT:· Okay. Let me hear from Ms. Gutierrez a

·8· ·minute.

·9· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Thank you, Your Honor. Um, I do want

10· ·to point out that the order of dismissal from the Nevada

11· ·Supreme Court, there's a footnote, and that is an

12· ·important footnote; because Mr. Delucchi and Mr. Hollis,

13· ·they carried the burden of showing that the court had

14· ·jurisdiction.

15· · And the footnote says, "Appellants have not provided

16· ·a copy of the order awarding the fees and costs." So

17· ·plaintiffs did not meet their burden. They did not

18· ·provide the Supreme Court with the appropriate

19· ·documentation that -- needed to be able to come to the

20· ·conclusion that I think we all agree, that the final

21· ·order in this matter was the order on the attorney's fees

22· ·and costs.

23· · And so I don't think that it was the Supreme Court

24· ·saying, we don't know that that's the final order. It was

25· ·them saying you did not carry your burden because you

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 12
·1· ·didn't provide us with the proper documentation showing

·2· ·that we have jurisdiction at this time to make the

·3· ·argument that Mr. Levine just made to you.

·4· · It's not a matter of, uh, the Supreme Court didn't

·5· ·understand or that the Supreme Court had some sort of,

·6· ·uh, mis- -- misunderstanding of the timeline and Your

·7· ·Honor does understand the timeline of what happened here.

·8· ·It's that they didn't meet their burden.

·9· · Um, and putting aside the order, the other item I

10· ·wanted to point out is there is no procedural rule that

11· ·allows for this court to go back and revisit the orders.

12· · Uh, under Rule 60 there's -- it doesn't fall into

13· ·any of the categories under Rule 60, and Mr. Levine

14· ·didn't have any points of authorities whatsoever in his

15· ·motion to come here and argue for this court to order an

16· ·additional, uh, order on this matter.

17· · Uh, didn't seek an amendment within 10 days of the

18· ·award of attorney's fees and costs being entered.

19· · And more importantly, Mr. Levine just said that he

20· ·didn't read our response and we served it on everybody

21· ·and we pointed these things out.

22· · And this is a recurring theme that happened in this

23· ·case where we would send things to Mr. Levine's office

24· ·and he would ignore everything that we sent. So he didn't

25· ·have an opportunity to look at the language in the order

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 13
·1· ·-- fees and costs order because he decided that he didn't

·2· ·need to read -- or plaintiffs decided they didn't need to

·3· ·read the materials that we had sent over to the court.

·4· · And we made our efforts to make sure that they were

·5· ·included in reading the attorney's fees and costs order.

·6· ·They presumed that it was one order when Your Honor had

·7· ·asked, uh, the parties on the motions to dismiss to

·8· ·prepare separate orders because of the factual issues --

·9· · THE COURT:· The facts were different.

10· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Right. The facts were slightly

11· ·different. But plaintiffs' office did not respond to us.

12· · So our position is the case is dismissed. Currently

13· ·our office, uh, has a order to show cause on this very

14· ·issue on whether or not there's a final order based on

15· ·our appeal.

16· · And I asked for a continuance to -- because it would

17· ·have been due before this hearing because I need to be

18· ·able to report to the court to show them, uh, that, yes,

19· ·there -- the order that we appealed on, that Mr. Songer

20· ·appealed on, is the final judgment in this matter.

21· · But my client also needs to be able to consider

22· ·whether or not to forgo going forward with this appeal if

23· ·the case is done. If there's no anti-slap appeal going

24· ·on, there's really no -- no purpose for our clients to

25· ·continue to go forward, uh, with their appeal, and they

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 14
·1· ·would like to consider that -- that option.

·2· · But at this point, uh, I can't withdraw that appeal

·3· ·-- or recommend it to my clients, I should say.

·4· · THE COURT:· Here's the thing. I signed that order

·5· ·awarding attorney's fees and costs. It was filed on

·6· ·December 29th. I actually signed it on the 24th.

·7· · Um, I was working that day and so signed it that

·8· ·day. But by the time it got to the clerk's office --

·9· ·holidays are always kind of tricky around here at the

10· ·courts.

11· · Um, um, and so by the time it made it over to the

12· ·clerk's office for filing it was on the 29th. Um, I look

13· ·at this.

14· · The one thing -- I -- I kind of see the argument

15· ·both ways here, because one of the things that's in the

16· ·order -- the court -- because I did say at the time that

17· ·I heard the attorney's fees and costs, um, um, that I

18· ·wasn't going to require, uh, Mr. Levine's clients to post

19· ·a bond because they were still working with Pahrump

20· ·Valley Fire & Rescue.

21· · And I pointed that -- that if their employment

22· ·changed then I would require a posting of a supersedeas

23· ·bond of $50,000. So clearly it would seem like, uh, Mr.

24· ·Levine, you didn't appeal from that award and I'm not

25· ·sure why.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 15
·1· · MR. LEVINE:· Because if I -- that order awarding the

·2· ·amount of fees, the amount you calculated --

·3· · THE COURT:· Yes?

·4· · MR. LEVINE:· -- and the, uh, fact that you were not

·5· ·requiring a bond, we were not disputing. We had already

·6· ·filed our notice of appeal from the order of dismissal.

·7· · I was treating -- this is the argument I made to the

·8· ·Supreme Court -- I was treating the award of attorney's

·9· ·fees as a special order after judgment, which could be

10· ·separately appealed if I choose to do so because I

11· ·dispute the amount or whatnot.

12· · But I already filed the notice of appeal. And if

13· ·that order granting the fees became the final order in

14· ·the case, rendering, uh, the case over and subject to

15· ·appeal, then my previously filed notices of appeal, uh,

16· ·deemed premature would have become effective as of that

17· ·date. But the Supreme Court expressly rejected that

18· ·argument.

19· · And may I be heard on the issue of carrying the

20· ·burden? Because I think the statement by Mr. Songer's

21· ·attorney is incorrect.

22· · THE COURT:· Okay.

23· · MR. LEVINE:· I would like to point out in the

24· ·court's order it says -- again, I will, uh, re-read the

25· ·language of the Supreme Court.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 16
·1· · "We disagree with appellant's contention that a

·2· ·dismissal took effect upon the subsequent entry of an

·3· ·order awarding the fees and costs where appellants

·4· ·represent that the order" -- quote -- "does not state

·5· ·that the action is dismissed as of the filing of that

·6· ·order," close quote.

·7· · And then they say in the footnote you didn't

·8· ·actually give us a copy of that order.

·9· · But you can go back, Judge, and take a look at the

10· ·December 29th filed order. It contains no such language

11· ·of dismissal, as I represented to the Supreme Court and

12· ·which they expected as my representation.

13· · The point is this. I don't need to file an appeal

14· ·from the December order when I have already filed appeals

15· ·from the orders of dismissal. But the Supreme Court, in

16· ·its wisdom, whether we agree or not --

17· · THE COURT:· Right.

18· · MR. LEVINE:· -- in its June order said that your

19· ·filing of the December order didn't render the case over

20· ·as a final judgment.

21· · I think intellectually I have trouble with the

22· ·Nevada Supreme Court's decision. It should have, as I

23· ·argued to them, treated the award of fees as a special

24· ·order after judgment and deemed the orders of dismissal -

25· ·- which I filed an appeal and an amended appeal from --

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 17
·1· ·to be the final judgment. But that's not how our court

·2· ·sees it.

·3· · THE COURT:· Right. And I agree that in -- in essence

·4· ·-- and I think we're all in agreement -- I couldn't award

·5· ·attorney's fees and costs off the first order -- the

·6· ·first hearing that we had because all the documentation

·7· ·had to be submitted and argued by the parties.

·8· · We had a complet- -- we had completely separate

·9· ·filings and a completely separate hearing just on the

10· ·issue of attorney's fees and costs.

11· · MR. LEVINE:· Correct. But the Supreme Court --

12· ·contrary to my argument -- that once you enter that order

13· ·awarding fees and costs, my argument was that rendered

14· ·the case over and the Supreme Court [inaudible]

15· ·jurisdiction.

16· · The Supreme Court rejected that. I don't -- I -- you

17· ·know, I can't tell you why they rejected that argument

18· ·but they clearly rejected it. You can read the language

19· ·for yourself.

20· · And they gave me the rights to file a notice of

21· ·appeal from any final judgment entered in this matter,

22· ·close quote.

23· · THE COURT:· Well, in -- in --

24· · MR. LEVINE:· I'm just asking you to enter the

25· ·ministerial final judgment because the Supreme Court has

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 18
·1· ·determined that the orders that you have entered prior to

·2· ·[inaudible] time do not constitute a final judgment.

·3· · THE COURT:· Well, I guess you -- here's what's going

·4· ·to happen.

·5· · I issue a new order and now we're going to -- the --

·6· ·well, it's out of my hands at that point. There'll be

·7· ·appeals going up to the Supreme Court and I guess you

·8· ·guys can fight over whether or not the two orders

·9· ·together constituted a final order.

10· · The problem, quite frankly, is I think what the

11· ·Supreme Court was looking for was this is a final -- now

12· ·that the attorney's -- I read the two orders together and

13· ·say it was a final order, because I say I'm going to

14· ·issue, uh, a determination on the fees and costs and that

15· ·will be -- and -- and that will be the final order.

16· · But it doesn't say that, and -- and the Supreme

17· ·Court didn't link those two together. That's how I see

18· ·it.

19· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible]. That is correct. I think

20· ·that was your intent.

21· · THE COURT:· That was my intent.

22· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible] understood your intent. But

23· ·they said we disagree with appellant's contention that a

24· ·dismissal took effect upon the subsequent entry of an

25· ·order awarding fees and costs.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 19
·1· · THE COURT:· So it would seem to me that perhaps --

·2· ·and -- and Counsel, with an order like this coming back

·3· ·from the Supreme Court, don't you think that the cleanest

·4· ·way is to issue an order that simply says, my order of

·5· ·September whatever-date-it-was and November along with

·6· ·this order constitute the final determination in this

·7· ·case?

·8· · MR. LEVINE:· That is exactly what my motion is

·9· ·asking for. [inaudible].

10· · THE COURT:· End of story. We don't say anything

11· ·more. Then --

12· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible] that we may have right of

13· ·appellant jurisdiction, [inaudible] $400.

14· · THE COURT:· This is what I'm thinking. I issue that

15· ·order. Then you both can argue your positions to the

16· ·Supreme Court.

17· · Because I think by entering that order I'm not

18· ·issuing a new order; I'm simply saying it was the intent

19· ·of the court that that was the final order.

20· · Then Mr. Levine, you may be able to get your -- your

21· ·position on then with the Supreme Court. Maybe then they

22· ·will understand what -- the purpose was of that final

23· ·order.

24· · And Counsel, you may have an argument back that they

25· ·-- they didn't. I don't know. But that seems to me to be

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 20
·1· ·the cleanest because that truly was the intent of the

·2· ·court.

·3· · I thought once I issued the final order on the

·4· ·attorney's fees and costs this case was over here, and --

·5· ·and that you could fight.

·6· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible] that -- wasn't that the

·7· ·case, then my appeals were t- -- were timely filed,

·8· ·premature but effective.

·9· · THE COURT:· Your appeals were timely filed. Um, I --

10· ·so if nothing else maybe it's -- I issue an -- uh, just

11· ·like you said, an order -- order -- and this is to

12· ·clarify the -- the previous -- that it was the intent of

13· ·the court and the intent of the parties that these two

14· ·orders taken together were the final -- final, uh --

15· ·final judgment of the court.

16· · Because -- because --

17· · MR. LEVINE:· I hear what you're saying, Judge --

18· · THE COURT:· -- I'm not going to say --

19· · MR. LEVINE:· -- but the Supreme Court has already

20· ·said even if that was your intent they were not effective

21· ·as such. And that's why the court gave me the right -- in

22· ·the last sentence of its June 1 order, appellants may

23· ·file a notice of appeal from any final judgment entered

24· ·in this matter.

25· · THE COURT:· Well, you may be --

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 21
·1· · MR. LEVINE:· When is the final judgment entered in

·2· ·this matter so I can file an appeal?

·3· · THE COURT:· -- you may be untimely but you may be

·4· ·able to get on a motion for reconsideration in light of

·5· ·the new order that I'm putting out.

·6· · MR. LEVINE:· It wouldn't be untimely because until

·7· ·the appeal was dismissed the time wouldn't be running.

·8· · THE COURT:· Okay.

·9· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· I would just like to point out that

10· ·the time for rehearing with the Supreme Court, all of

11· ·those dates have lapsed.

12· · Instead of going through the procedures with the

13· ·Supreme Court and clarifying everything that --

14· · THE COURT:· Right.

15· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· -- he was trying to clarify with

16· ·this court right now, he came running back here to ask

17· ·for this court to issue another order.

18· · If Your Honor's inclined to, uh, issue an order

19· ·saying the combination of Order X and Order Y was my

20· ·final judgment and let us go argue it with the Supreme

21· ·Court, uh, we'll certainly do whatever Your Honor thinks

22· ·is best.

23· · THE COURT:· That's what I'm inclined to do, is just

24· ·say, uh, based -- based upon the decision from the Nevada

25· ·Supreme Court and -- and the pleadings by the parties,

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 22
·1· ·the parties are in agree- -- I don't think anybody here

·2· ·is disagreeing that once that final -- once I issued the

·3· ·attorney's fees and costs we agreed; we thought we were

·4· ·done --

·5· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Right.

·6· · THE COURT:· -- here.

·7· · MR. LEVINE:· We did. But the Supreme Court said that

·8· ·was not effective to do it.

·9· · THE COURT:· Well, I --

10· · MR. LEVINE:· Whether we thought so or not, whether

11· ·that was your intent or not. That's why they wrote, we

12· ·disagree with appellant's contention that a dismissal

13· ·took effect upon the subsequent entry of an order

14· ·awarding attorney's fees and costs where appellants

15· ·represent that the order, quote, does not state that the

16· ·action is dismissed as of the filing of that order.

17· · THE COURT:· No. I agree.

18· · MR. LEVINE:· The Supreme Court wrote that, because I

19· ·gave the argument that you just posited, Your Honor, that

20· ·your December order was intended to dispose of the entire

21· ·case and was effective to do so; and that therefore my

22· ·previously filed notices of appeal were premature but

23· ·effective. And they said no.

24· · THE COURT:· Well --

25· · MR. LEVINE:· So it doesn't matter what your intent

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 23
·1· ·was.

·2· · THE COURT:· Right.

·3· · MR. LEVINE:· I -- I understood your intent, which is

·4· ·-- and you understood your intent and the other side

·5· ·understood your intent.

·6· · The Supreme Court has said, notwithstanding that

·7· ·intent, the manner in which it was effectuated was not

·8· ·effective to end the case.

·9· · THE COURT:· Okay. Well, I'm going to issue an order;

10· ·okay? I will get it out in the next, uh -- I think -- and

11· ·you guys can fight over whether it's the final order, if

12· ·the other was the final order.

13· · I'm sure if I did something wrong the Supreme Court

14· ·will be more than happy to tell me so. Um, I have no

15· ·doubt about that.

16· · But, uh, maybe that -- I -- I think that in all

17· ·fairness in this, I think I'll just issue an order that -

18· ·- that says that. The court's final judgment was, you

19· ·know, this matter came on for hearing today on a motion

20· ·for order of final dismissal.

21· · Um, the court entered these two orders read

22· ·together. You know, the court believes that they were --

23· ·that -- that -- that was the final decision.

24· · Um, but if not -- but based upon the Supreme Court's

25· ·finding I am now of- -- you know, now saying that this is

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 24
·1· ·over.

·2· · MR. LEVINE:· That's fine. That would be perfect.

·3· ·That would give me what I need to file an appeal.

·4· · THE COURT:· And if the other side opposes that

·5· ·appeal then you guys can fight over whether I should have

·6· ·done that or hadn't done it.

·7· · But it -- it seems like that. Other- -- otherwise,

·8· ·we're -- you know, we're just kind of spinning our wheels

·9· ·here. And I don't know. Maybe the --

10· · MR. LEVINE:· I agree with you, Your Honor. As you

11· ·phrased that order, that it was the intent

12· ·notwithstanding -- it is dismissed effective now, good

13· ·enough.

14· · THE COURT:· And we'll -- we'll see where the court -

15· ·-

16· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Well, it's not dismissed effective

17· ·now. It's an order saying the order from December and

18· ·from November constituted my final judgments and that's

19· ·it.

20· · It's not saying we're dismissing the case now.

21· · THE COURT:· I've got these and -- this is what I'm

22· ·going to say. On -- on September 1st, 2015 or whatever

23· ·the dates you filed these things, this came -- it came up

24· ·for hearing on September 1st.

25· · The court is also in receipt of the order dis- --

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 25
·1· ·dismissing appeal, um, from the Nevada Supreme Court.

·2· ·This, this, this court -- the case is dismissed here.

·3· · I'll put the order -- if you guys don't like it I'm

·4· ·sure you guys are going to appeal it. But I'll get it

·5· ·filed; okay? You guys may have to give me a little time

·6· ·because I've got a jury trial -- criminal jury trial

·7· ·starting this afternoon through Thursday.

·8· · I have court all day Friday. Next week is my

·9· ·rotation up north. So as soon as I get back we'll get it

10· ·done; okay?

11· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Great. Thank you, Your Honor.

12· · MR. LEVINE:· No problem. Thank you, Your Honor.

13· · THE COURT:· All right. Thank you. What a -- what a

14· ·disaster; you know.

15· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Yes.

16· · MR. LEVINE:· Look --

17· · THE COURT:· All the way around.

18· · MR. LEVINE:· -- the Supreme Court got it wrong and

19· ·it should have just heard the previous appeals I filed

20· ·under the notices I filed, but they -- they make the

21· ·rules, not us.

22· · THE COURT:· Well, you know what? It's an easy way to

23· ·clear it off the docket, because that case got --

24· · MR. LEVINE:· Yeah. And it's an easy way to make me

25· ·pay filing fees more than once.

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 26
·1· · THE COURT:· Okay. All right. Well, I'm sure you guys

·2· ·will sort it out at the Supreme Court, and -- and maybe

·3· ·in the future -- I got to tell you, lesson learned, um, I

·4· ·think all the way around about what we need when we have

·5· ·the bifurcated attorney's fees, that we need to be sure

·6· ·this finally disposes of the case.

·7· · MR. LEVINE:· I mean, there's case law out there that

·8· ·says that attorney's fees award is a special order after

·9· ·judgment, which is separately appealable, which is of

10· ·course what I cited to them in response to the order to

11· ·show cause.

12· · THE COURT:· Mr. Levine, I got an opinion the other

13· ·day, about a 20-page opinion from the court of appeals

14· ·that told me I had authority over real property in

15· ·California.

16· · Now, you figure that one out. It took them 20 pages

17· ·to get there.

18· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible] but I'm not going there.

19· · THE COURT:· So, you know, I -- you know, sometimes

20· ·the -- it makes no sense to me. But we just do the best

21· ·job we can on what we have and we let them make the

22· ·rules.

23· · MR. LEVINE:· Uh, as I said, they make the rules.

24· · THE COURT:· So I'm good with it. But I'm sorry that

25· ·this ended up being such a disaster for everybody,

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 27
·1

·2· ·because the bottom line is it costs both counsel time and

·3· ·both parties time and money.

·4· · And it -- that's too bad and, uh, so, uh, lesson

·5· ·learned. I know what I'm going to do next time. So thank

·6· ·you --

·7· · MR. LEVINE:· Right. It's delaying the consideration

·8· ·of a very interesting issue of first impression; does

·9· ·anti-slap apply to contractual vendors?

10· · THE COURT:· Uh, it really isn't --

11· · MR. LEVINE:· [inaudible] underlying issue that you

12· ·recognized a long time ago and will be an interesting one

13· ·for the Supreme Court to take up. I'm just trying to get

14· ·it there.

15· · THE COURT:· I -- I think it is going to be a very

16· ·interesting issue all the way around.

17· · So, um, anyway, I'll look forward to seeing it come

18· ·back -- come back around, I guess. But thank you both

19· ·very much. I appreciate your time. You guys both did a

20· ·great job in this case. So thank you.

21· · MR. LEVINE:· Thank you.

22· · MS. GUTIERREZ:· Thank you, Your Honor.

23· · THE COURT:· Thank you.

24

25

http://www.litigationservices.com


Page 28
·1· · I, Chris Naaden, a transcriber, hereby declare under
· · ·penalty of perjury that to the best of my ability the
·2· ·above 27 pages contain a full, true and correct
· · ·transcription of the tape-recording that I received
·3· ·regarding the event listed on the caption on page 1.

·4· · I further declare that I have no interest in the
· · ·event of the action.
·5
· · · September 4, 2015
·6· · Chris Naaden

·7

·8· ·(Songer v. Delucchi, et al. hearing, 9-1-15)

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


http://www.litigationservices.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 
 















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D 
  



SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

PAT SONGER, 
Appellant, 

vs. 
RAYMOND DELUCCHI; AND TOMMY 
HOLLIS, 

Respondents. 

No. 67414 

FILED 
SEP 1 6 2015 

ORDER REINSTATING BRIEFING 

In the response to this court's order to show cause, appellant 

has demonstrated that the order awarding attorney fees and costs 

appealed from constitutes a final appealable judgment. Accordingly, this 

appeal may proceed, and we reinstate the briefing schedule as follows. 

Appellant shall have 30 days from the date of this order to file and serve 

the opening brief and appendix.' Thereafter, briefing shall proceed in 

accordance with NRAP 31(a)(1). 

It is so ORDERED. 

	 , C.J. 

cc: 	Lipson Neilson Cole Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
Law Office of Daniel Marks 

'As it appears that all requested transcripts have been delivered and 

certificates of delivery have been filed with this court, the deadlines for 

doing so will not be reinstated. 

Al) 1947A 	 - P.61076 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT I 



Electronically Filed
May 06 2015 09:13 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 66858   Document 2015-13780



1 I. THE ORDER GRANTING SONGER'S MOTION TO DISMISS IS A 
FINAL JUDGMENT. 

2 

3 	The district court's Order filed November 19, 2014 is a final judgment for 

4 purposes of NRAP 3A(b)(1). The Order, following the Order granting Erickson, 

5 Thorpe & Swainston's ("ETS") Motion to Dismiss dated September 17, 2014, 

6 disposed of all remaining claims between the parties.' 

7 	This court has raised jurisdictional concerns because of the language used 

8 within the November 19, 2014 Order that "the case will be dismissed with 

9 prejudice once the Court has awarded fees and costs". However in-artfully 

10 drafted, the Order is still a final judginent. 2  The first clause of the sentence states 

11 "IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant Songer's Special Motion to 

12 Dismiss Pursuant to NRS §41.660 is GRANTED". This is sufficient in and of 

13 itself to render the Order a final judgment notwithstanding the subsequent 

14 language at issue. 

15 	The language regarding future intent was simply an attempt by the district 

16 court to ensure that it kept jurisdiction to enter an award of fees and costs as 

17 required by Nevada's anti-SLAPP statutes. What the District Court did not 

18 properly recognize was the fact that a district court always retained such 

19 

'The notice of appeal of the Order granting ETS' Motion was premature. 
2  Counsel for Appellants did not draft or approve the language of the Order as to 
form or content. 

20 

2 



1 jurisdiction after a final judgment as such awards of fees and costs. This Court 

2 has repeatedly held: 

3 
	

Although, when an appeal is perfected, the district court is divested 
of jurisdiction to revisit issues that are pending before this court, the 

4 

	

	
district court retains jurisdiction to enter orders on matters that are 
collateral and independent from the appealed order, i.e., matters that 

5 
	

in no way affect the appeal's merits. 

6 Mack-Manley v. Manley, 122 Nev. 849, 855, 138 P.3d 525, 530 (2006) citing 

7 Kantor v. Kantor, 116 Nev. 86, 8 P.3d 825 (2000). In Kantor this Court 

8 specifically held that an award of attorney's fees is a collateral matter for which a 

9 trial court is not deprived of jurisdiction where an appeal is taken. 

10 	Notwithstanding the district court's intent to issue an order relating to a 

11 collateral matter, the fact that the Order stated that the Special Motion to Dismiss 

12 "is GRANTED" is in fact sufficient to render a final judgment because it disposed 

13 of all remaining claims between the parties other than the collateral matter of 

14 fees. 

15 II, EVEN IF THE DISMISSAL ONLY BECAME EFFECTIVE UPON 
THE ENTRY OF THE FEE AWARDS, THERE IS STILL NO 

16 	JURISDICTIONAL DEFECT PURSUANT TO NRAP 400). 

17 	As set forth above the Order of the district court dated November 19, 2014 

18 should be deemed the final judgment. However, if the court were to take the 

19 alternative construction of the Order's language it would mean that the dismissal 

20 

3 



1 was not intended to that take effect until the filing of the Order Awarding Fees in 

2 Costs on December 29, 2014. 

3 
	

This court has long interpreted NRAP 4(a)(6) in a manner such that 

4 "unless the premature appeal has already been dismissed, a premature notice of 

5 appeal shall be considered filed on the date of and after entry of the order" at 

6 issue. See e.g. AA Primo Builders, LLC v. Washington, 126 Nev. 	, 245 P.3d 

7 1190 (2010). 

8 
	

In Winston Products Co. v. DeBoer, 122 Nev. 517, 134 13 .3d 726 (2006) 

9 this court announced what it has referred to as "an overarching rule" that "[o]ur 

10 interpretation of [modern] NRAP 4(a)(4) tolling motions should reflect our intent 

11 to preserve a simple and efficient procedure for filing a notice of appeal" and 

12 "not be used as a technical trap for the unwary draftsman." Id. at 526, 134 P.3d 

13 at 732. 

14 
	

Appellees, who were not involved in the drafting of the language of the 

15 November 19, 2014 order should not be required to "guess" as to whether the 

16 dismissal was effective as stated in the language "IT IS HEREBY ORDERED 

17 that Defendant Songer's Special Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to NRS §41.660 is 

18 GRANTED" or whether it would become effective at a later date. Because the 

19 appeal was not dismissed as premature prior to the effective date of the 

20 December 29, 2014 Order Awarding Fees and Costs, even if this Court 

4 



1 determines that the dismissal was intended to become effective as that date this 

2 court to deem the Amended Notice of Appeal filed as of that date. 

3 III. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT A JURISDICTIONAL DEFECT 
DOES EXIST, IT COULD BE REMEDIED THROUGH AN 

4 	"ORDER LIMITED REMAND" INSTEAD OF A DISMISSAL. 

5 	The Order Awarding Fees and Costs filed December 29, 2014 does not 

6 state that the action is dismissed as of the filing of that Order. Accordingly, if 

7 this Court determines that the language of the November 19, 2014 Order at issue 

8 should be construed as a statement of intent to take future action on the claims 

9 between the parties, as opposed to an intent to enter a collateral order (i.e. an 

10 award of fees), a new Order of dismissal will need to be entered before an appeal 

11 can be perfected. 

12 	In other cases, this Court has handled such defects in the language of 

13 District Court orders through an "Order of Limited Remand". By way of 

14 example, in Judkins v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, Docket No. 

15 62695 this Court issued such an Order of Limited Remand on March 13, 2014 

16 where the district court denied a petition to vacate an arbitrator's award which 

17 was clearly intended to dispose of the dispute, but did not, concurrently enter an 

18 order confirming the arbitrator's award as required by NRS 38.241(4). This 

19 Court did not deem it necessary to dismiss the pending appeal; rather it resolved 

20 jurisdictional issues by a limited remand for purpose of entering an order 

5 



1 confirming the award and requiring the district court to transmit the appropriate 

2 order within 30 days to this Court. A copy of that Order of Limited Remand is 

3 attached hereto as Exhibit "1". 

4 	Accordingly, if this Court does not deem the November 19, 2014 Order to 

5 be a final judgment, and likewise does not deem the matter cured by 

6 NRAP(4)(a)(6), and Order of Limited Remand should issue directing the district 

7 court to enter a new Order of Dismissal and to transmit that new order to this 

8 Court so that the previously filed appeal may proceed. 

9 DATED this 

 

day of May, 2015. 

   

LAW OEFICE/OF DANIEL MARKS 

DANIEL MARKS, ESQ. 
Nevada State Bar No:. 002003 
ADAM LEVINE, ESQ. 
Nevada State Bar No.: 004673 
610 South Ninth Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Attorneys for Appellants 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

6 



1 	 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

2 	I certify that on the 341  day of May, 2015, I served a copy of this 

3 completed Amended Docketing Statement upon all counsel of record: 

4 	0 By personally serving it upon him/her; or 

5 	0 By mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the 

6 following address(es): 

7 	U By serving it upon him/her via electronic filing as mandated by the 

8 Court to the email address as provided to the Court by opposing counsel. 

(--d■ 9 	Dated this  0 	day of May, 2015. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

7 



EXHIBIT "1" 



An unpublistled order shall not be regarded as precedent and shall not be cited as legal authority. SCR 123. 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

ERIC JUDKINS, 
Appellant, 
vs, 
LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, 
Respondent.  

No. 62695 

FILED 
MAR 13 2014 

ORDER OF LIMITED REMAND 

This is an appeal from a district court order denying a petition 

and motion to vacate an arbitration award. 

When our preliminary review of the docketing statement and 

the NRAP 3(g) documents revealed a potential jurisdictional, defect, we 

ordered appellant to show cause why this appeal should not be dismissed 

for lack of jurisdiction, In particular, we were concerned that an order 

refusing to vacate an arbitration award is not _among the orders listed as 

appealable under NRS 38.247, and it was unclear whether the order could 

be considered the functional equivalent of an order confirming an 

arbitration award, which is appealable under NRS 38.247(1)(c), 

Having considered the parties' timely responses to our show 

cause order, we conclude that the order is not appealable under NRS 

38.247(1)(c) as the functional equivalent to an order confirming the 

arbitration award. 1  See Karcher Firestopping v. Meadow Valley 

'Although the order apparently also denied appellant's request for 
relief under NRS 289,120, that portion of the order is inseparable from the 
portion covering the arbitration award, and thus, cannot be independently 
appealed. 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) $947A cklE(4. 



Contractors, Inc., 125 Nev. 111, 116-17, 204 P.3d 1262, 1265-66 (2009) 

(adhering to a strict, plain language reading of NRS 38,247 in concluding 

that orders vacating an arbitration decision and directing a rehearing are 

not appealable, even though the orders also deny confirmation of the 

award and would be otherwise appealable, and noting that such orders do 

not contain the degree of finality required of orders appealable under NRS 

38.247); W. Waterproofing Co. v. Lindenwood Coils., 662 S.W.2d 288, 289 

(Mo. Ct. App. 1983) (holding. that no appeal lies from an order denying a 

motion to vacate); Dunlap by Hoffman v. State Farm Ins. Co., 546 A.2d 

1209, 1210-11 (Pa, Super, et, 1988) (holding that an order denying a 

motion to vacate was not final because the trial court had failed to also 

enter an order confirming the arbitration award and remanding for entry 

of the confirmation order). NRS 38.241(4) provides that TN the court 

denies a motion to vacate an award, it shall confirm the award unless a 

motion to modify or correct the award is pending." Here, however, the 

court failed to expressly confirm the award, even though no motion to 

modify or correct was pending and the 90 days in which to file such a 

motion ostensibly had expired, NRS 38,242; see Casey v. Wells Fargo 

Bank, N.A., 128 Nev. , 290 P.3d 265 (2012). 

It is the court's duty to confirm an award once it has denied a 

petition to vacate the award, see Dunlap, 546 A.2d at 1211, and the 

district court's failure to do so here prevented the order from attaining the 

finality necessary to appeal. See Karcher Firestopping, 125 Nev. at 117, 

204 P.3d at 1260. Accordingly, because the court was required to confirm 

the arbitration award, we remand this matter to the district court for the 

limited purpose of entering an order confirming the award, The district 

2 



J. 

court shall have 30 days from the date of this order to enter the 

confirmation order and transmit it to this court. The briefing schedule 

remains susponded-pending further order of this court. 

It is so ORDERED. 

44:e, 	 J. 

cc: Hon. Kenneth C. Cory, District Judge 
Law Office of Daniel Marks 
Marquis Aurbach Coifing 
Eighth District Court Clerk 

3 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT K 



Songer Timeline 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

6/4/2014 

Complaint 

Filed  

 

 

7/24/2014 

Songer MTD  

Under § 

41.660 Filed  

 

8/4/2014 

1st Hearing: 
Court orders 
Supp. Briefing 

 

8/27/2014 

Hearing on MTD: DC 
Grants both ETS and 
Songer’s motion; 
needs to award 
fees/costs per statute 

9/26/2014 

Songer 

files MTN 

for Fees 

and Costs 

10/3/2014 

ETS files NEO re 

Granting its MTD 

12/2/2014 

Hearing on 

Fees and Costs: 

Court grants/ 

denies 

prevailing rate 

 10/27/2014 

Plaintiffs File 

Appeal No. 

66858 

11/19/2014 

Songer files 
NEO 
Granting his 
MTD 

12/30/2014 

NEO of Order 

Awarding Fees 

and Costs for both 

Defendants = 

Final Judgment 

1/29/2015 

Songer Appeal of 

NEO re Atty’s Fees: 

67414 

12/23/2014 

Plaintiffs File 

Amended Appeal: 

66858 

DC no longer has 

any jurisdiction due 

to Notice of Appeal 



 

All parties, including district court, agree 

12/30/2014 order was the final judgment 

in this matter 

3/23/2015 

Mandatory  

Settlement 

Conference 

on: 66858 

and 67414 

4/14/2015 

Supreme Court  

issues OSC on 

66858 re 

jurisdiction 

5/6/2015 

Plaintiffs 

respond to 

OSC- fail to 

include Order 

from 

12/30/14 

5/14/2015 

Songer files Reply 
to OSC response 

7/10/15 

NV. Sup. Ct. issues 

remittitur on  

Appeal No. 66858 

6/1/2015 

NV Sup. Ct. 

Dismisses 

Appeal No. 

66858 

7/17/2015 

Songer files MTN 

to extend time to 

file Opening Brief 

on 67414 based on 

Plaintiffs’ pending 

“Motion for Final 

Dismissal” 

7/24/2015 

Supreme Court 

OSC on Appeal 

67414 re 

jurisdiction 

6/15/2015 
Plaintiffs file “Motion 
for Final Dismissal” with 
district court 

9/1/2015 

Hearing on “Motion 

for Final Dismissal” 

9/8/2015 
Songer files 
response to OSC 
arguing 12/30/14 
Order is final 
judgment 

9/15/2015 

District ct enters 

“new” Order 

9/16/2015 

NV. Sup. Ct. 

agrees 12/30/14 

Order is final 

judgment and re-

instates briefing In 

Appeal No. 67414 

 

11/2/2015 

Songer Files 

Opening 

Brief on 

67414  

Plaintiffs failed to 

pursue any remedies 

with the NV. Sup. Ct. as 

outlined in NRAP 40 

10/9/2015 

Plaintiffs’ file 
untimely Appeal 
No. 68994 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT G 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

RAYMOND DELUCCHI; AND TOMMY 
	

No. 66858 
HOLLIS, 

 

VS. 

Appellants, 

FILED 
JUN 0 1 2015 

PAT SONGER, 

  

Respondents. 

     

This is an appeal from district 

TRACE K LINDEMAN 
CLERK. 10 SUPREME COURT 

S. BY 
DEPUTY CLERK 

court orders granting special 

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL 

motions to dismiss pursuant to NRS 41.660. Fifth Judicial District Court, 

Nye County; Kimberly A. Wanker, Judge. 

When our initial review of the docketing statement and other 

documents before this court revealed a potential jurisdictional defect, we 

ordered appellants to show cause why this appeal should not be dismissed 

for lack of jurisdiction. Having considered appellants' response and 

respondent's reply, we areS not convinced that the district court has 

entered a final appealable judgment in this matter. 

Although the district court's November 19, 2014, order grants 

a special motion to dismiss, it also states that "the case will be dismissed 

with prejudice once the Court has awarded fees and costs." The order thus 

contemplates dismissal of the action at a later date and does not constitute 

a final judgment. See NRAP 3A(b)(1); Lee v. GNLV Corp., 116 Nev. 424, 

426, 996 P.2d 416, 417 (2000). We disagree with appellants' contention 

that a dismissal took effect upon the subsequent entry of an order 

awarding fees and costs where appellants represent that that the order 

SUPREME COURT 
OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 1947A 0per, 	

is- ilidect 3 



J. 

"does not state that the action is dismissed as of the filing of that Order." 

Further, we decline to remand this matter to the district court for entry of 

an order of dismissal. Appellants may file a notice of appeal from any 

final judgment entered in this matter. Accordingly, we 

ORDER this appeal DISMISSED. 

Gibbons 

Saitta 

Pickering 

cc: Hon. Kimberly A. Wanker, District Judge 
Carolyn Worrell, Settlement Judge 
Law Office of Daniel Marks 
Lipson Neilson Cole Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
Nye County Clerk 

'Appellants have not provided a copy of the order awarding fees and 
costs. 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

2 
(0) 1947A 41");) 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT F 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT H 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

RAYMOND DELUCCHI; AND TOMMY 
HOLLIS, 

Appellants, 
vs. 

PAT SONGER; AND ERICKSON, 
THORPE & SWAINSTON, LTD., 

Respondents. 

No. 66858 

FILED 
APR 1 4 2015 

TRACIE K. LtNDEMAN 
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT 

 

BY 
DEPUTY CLERK 

 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

 

This is an appeal from district court orders granting special 

motions to dismiss pursuant to NRS 41.660. Our initial review of the 

documents before this court reveals a potential jurisdictional defect. 

Specifically, it is not clear whether the district court's November 19, 2014, 

order granting Pat Songer's special motion to dismiss is a final judgment 

because it contemplates the dismissal of the case at a later date. See 

NRAP 3A(b)(1); Lee v. GNLV Corp., 116 Nev. 424, 426, 996 P.2d 416, 417 

(2000) (a final judgment is one that resolves all of the parties' claims and 

rights in the action, leaving nothing for the court's future consideration 

except post-judgment issues). 

Accordingly, appellants shall have 30 days from the date of 

this order to show cause why this appeal should not be dismissed for lack 

of jurisdiction. In responding to this order, appellants should submit 

documentation that established this court's jurisdiction including, but not 

limited to, a copy of any written district court order dismissing the case 

against Pat Songer. We caution appellants that failure to demonstrate 

that this court has jurisdiction may result in this court's 

appeal. The requesting of transcripts and the briefing 

appeal shall be suspended pending further order 
SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 1947A 

dismissal of this 

schedule in this 

of this court. 

1.5 -11 2 (07 



, C.J. 

Respondents may file any reply within 10 days from the date that 

appellants' response is served. 

It is so ORDERED. 

cc: Law Office of Daniel Marks 
Lipson Neilson Cole Seltzer & Garin, P.C. 
Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

2 
(0) 19474 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT J 























































 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT K 



Songer Timeline 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

6/4/2014 

Complaint 

Filed  

 

 

7/24/2014 

Songer MTD  

Under § 

41.660 Filed  

 

8/4/2014 

1st Hearing: 
Court orders 
Supp. Briefing 

 

8/27/2014 

Hearing on MTD: DC 
Grants both ETS and 
Songer’s motion; 
needs to award 
fees/costs per statute 

9/26/2014 

Songer 

files MTN 

for Fees 

and Costs 

10/3/2014 

ETS files NEO re 

Granting its MTD 

12/2/2014 

Hearing on 

Fees and Costs: 

Court grants/ 

denies 

prevailing rate 

 10/27/2014 

Plaintiffs File 

Appeal No. 

66858 

11/19/2014 

Songer files 
NEO 
Granting his 
MTD 

12/30/2014 

NEO of Order 

Awarding Fees 

and Costs for both 

Defendants = 

Final Judgment 

1/29/2015 

Songer Appeal of 

NEO re Atty’s Fees: 

67414 

12/23/2014 

Plaintiffs File 

Amended Appeal: 

66858 

DC no longer has 

any jurisdiction due 

to Notice of Appeal 



 

All parties, including district court, agree 

12/30/2014 order was the final judgment 

in this matter 

3/23/2015 

Mandatory  

Settlement 

Conference 

on: 66858 

and 67414 

4/14/2015 

Supreme Court  

issues OSC on 

66858 re 

jurisdiction 

5/6/2015 

Plaintiffs 

respond to 

OSC- fail to 

include Order 

from 

12/30/14 

5/14/2015 

Songer files Reply 
to OSC response 

7/10/15 

NV. Sup. Ct. issues 

remittitur on  

Appeal No. 66858 

6/1/2015 

NV Sup. Ct. 

Dismisses 

Appeal No. 

66858 

7/17/2015 

Songer files MTN 

to extend time to 

file Opening Brief 

on 67414 based on 

Plaintiffs’ pending 

“Motion for Final 

Dismissal” 

7/24/2015 

Supreme Court 

OSC on Appeal 

67414 re 

jurisdiction 

6/15/2015 
Plaintiffs file “Motion 
for Final Dismissal” with 
district court 

9/1/2015 

Hearing on “Motion 

for Final Dismissal” 

9/8/2015 
Songer files 
response to OSC 
arguing 12/30/14 
Order is final 
judgment 

9/15/2015 

District ct enters 

“new” Order 

9/16/2015 

NV. Sup. Ct. 

agrees 12/30/14 

Order is final 

judgment and re-

instates briefing In 

Appeal No. 67414 

 

11/2/2015 

Songer Files 

Opening 

Brief on 

67414  

Plaintiffs failed to 

pursue any remedies 

with the NV. Sup. Ct. as 

outlined in NRAP 40 

10/9/2015 

Plaintiffs’ file 
untimely Appeal 
No. 68994 


	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28

	Word Index
	Index: $400..bound
	$400 (3)
	$50,000 (1)
	1 (3)
	10 (1)
	14 (2)
	17th (4)
	19 (2)
	19th (1)
	1st (3)
	2 (1)
	20 (1)
	20-page (1)
	2014 (13)
	2015 (10)
	24th (1)
	27 (1)
	28 (1)
	28th (1)
	29 (2)
	29th (9)
	3 (1)
	35969 (1)
	4 (2)
	41.660 (1)
	4th (3)
	60 (2)
	7th (1)
	9-1-15 (1)
	ability (1)
	action (5)
	Adam (2)
	additional (1)
	addressing (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (10)
	agree- (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	alternatively (1)
	amended (2)
	amendment (1)
	amount (4)
	anti-slap (2)
	apparently (1)
	appeal (49)
	appealable (1)
	appealed (7)
	appeals (6)
	appellant (1)
	appellant's (5)
	appellants (6)
	apply (1)
	April (3)
	argue (3)
	argued (3)
	arguing (1)
	argument (23)
	attached (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorney's (27)
	authorities (1)
	authority (1)
	award (10)
	awarded (4)
	awarding (13)
	back (8)
	bad (1)
	based (4)
	belief (1)
	believes (1)
	bifurcated (1)
	bond (3)
	bottom (2)
	bound (2)

	Index: burden..dismissal
	burden (5)
	calculated (1)
	California (1)
	called (1)
	caption (1)
	carried (1)
	carry (1)
	carrying (1)
	case (29)
	categories (1)
	changed (1)
	choose (1)
	Chris (2)
	cited (1)
	claims (1)
	clarify (2)
	clarifying (1)
	cleanest (2)
	clear (1)
	clerk (2)
	clerk's (2)
	client (1)
	clients (3)
	close (3)
	combination (1)
	complet- (1)
	completely (3)
	conclusion (1)
	conclusions (1)
	consideration (2)
	constitute (3)
	constituted (2)
	contemplates (1)
	contention (5)
	continuance (1)
	continue (1)
	contractual (1)
	contrary (2)
	controlling (1)
	copy (2)
	correct (9)
	costs (27)
	counsel (3)
	court (143)
	court's (7)
	courts (1)
	crazy (1)
	criminal (1)
	CV (1)
	Daniel (1)
	date (2)
	dated (1)
	dates (2)
	day (4)
	days (1)
	December (22)
	decided (3)
	decision (3)
	declare (2)
	decline (1)
	deemed (6)
	defendant (3)
	delaying (1)
	Delucchi (3)
	determination (2)
	determined (1)
	dis- (1)
	disagree (5)
	disagreed (1)
	disagreeing (1)
	disaster (2)
	discussed (1)
	dismiss (5)
	dismissal (16)

	Index: dismissed..head
	dismissed (13)
	dismissing (6)
	dispose (1)
	disposes (1)
	dispute (2)
	disputing (1)
	district (3)
	divest (1)
	docket (1)
	documentation (3)
	doubt (1)
	due (1)
	easy (2)
	effect (5)
	effective (12)
	effectuated (1)
	efforts (1)
	employment (1)
	encompass (1)
	end (2)
	ended (2)
	ent- (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (12)
	entering (1)
	entire (1)
	entry (10)
	Erickson (5)
	Erickson's (2)
	essence (1)
	et al (1)
	event (2)
	everyone's (1)
	exact (1)
	Exhibit (2)
	expected (1)
	expressly (3)
	fact (5)
	facts (2)
	factual (1)
	fairness (1)
	fall (1)
	fee (1)
	fees (41)
	fight (4)
	figure (1)
	file (7)
	filed (22)
	filing (10)
	filings (1)
	final (50)
	finally (1)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (1)
	Fire (1)
	footnote (4)
	forgo (1)
	forward (3)
	frankly (1)
	Friday (1)
	full (1)
	future (3)
	gave (4)
	give (3)
	good (4)
	granted (2)
	granting (4)
	great (2)
	guess (4)
	Gutierrez (14)
	guys (8)
	hands (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (5)
	happy (1)
	head (1)

	Index: hear..Nevada
	hear (2)
	heard (4)
	hearing (6)
	hey (1)
	holidays (1)
	Hollis (2)
	Honor (15)
	Honor's (1)
	ignore (1)
	important (1)
	importantly (1)
	impression (1)
	inaudible (15)
	inclined (2)
	included (1)
	incorrect (1)
	intellectually (1)
	intended (3)
	intent (15)
	interest (1)
	interesting (3)
	interim (1)
	interpretation (1)
	issue (22)
	issued (8)
	issues (2)
	issuing (1)
	item (1)
	January (2)
	job (2)
	Judge (4)
	judgment (27)
	judgments (1)
	June (4)
	jurisdiction (5)
	jury (2)
	kind (3)
	language (8)
	lapsed (1)
	law (3)
	learned (2)
	leaving (1)
	lesson (2)
	Levine (63)
	Levine's (2)
	light (2)
	Lindeman (1)
	link (1)
	listed (1)
	long (2)
	made (10)
	make (7)
	makes (1)
	manner (1)
	Marx's (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (13)
	meet (2)
	mentioned (1)
	ministerial (2)
	minute (1)
	mis- (1)
	misunderstanding (1)
	money (2)
	morning (2)
	motion (11)
	motions (1)
	N- (1)
	Naaden (2)
	needed (1)
	Nevada (14)

	Index: north..reconsideration
	north (1)
	notes (2)
	notice (17)
	notices (4)
	notwithstanding (5)
	November (5)
	number (1)
	o- (1)
	Obvious (1)
	October (1)
	of- (1)
	office (8)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (2)
	opposes (1)
	option (1)
	order (125)
	orders (12)
	Other- (1)
	pages (2)
	Pahrump (1)
	parties (7)
	parties' (1)
	party (1)
	Pat (6)
	Patrick (1)
	pay (2)
	penalty (1)
	perfect (1)
	perjury (1)
	ph (1)
	phone (1)
	phrased (1)
	plaintiffs (2)
	plaintiffs' (1)
	pleadings (1)
	point (7)
	pointed (2)
	points (1)
	portion (1)
	posed (1)
	posited (1)
	position (2)
	positions (1)
	post (1)
	post- (1)
	posting (1)
	pre- (1)
	prejudice (3)
	premature (8)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (2)
	presumed (1)
	previous (2)
	previously (3)
	prior (1)
	problem (2)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	proper (1)
	property (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	public (1)
	purpose (2)
	pursuant (2)
	purt- (1)
	put (1)
	putting (2)
	quote (4)
	Ray- (1)
	Raymond (1)
	re-read (1)
	read (7)
	reading (1)
	real (1)
	receipt (1)
	received (1)
	recognized (1)
	recommend (1)
	reconsideration (1)

	Index: record..transcriber
	record (2)
	recurring (1)
	rehearing (1)
	rejected (10)
	remand (2)
	remember (1)
	render (1)
	rendered (2)
	rendering (1)
	reply (1)
	report (1)
	represent (3)
	representation (1)
	represented (1)
	require (2)
	requiring (1)
	Rescue (1)
	reserve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resolves (1)
	respond (3)
	responded (1)
	response (2)
	Revised (1)
	revisit (1)
	ridiculous (2)
	rights (2)
	rotation (1)
	rule (3)
	rules (5)
	running (2)
	seek (1)
	sees (1)
	send (1)
	sense (2)
	sentence (1)
	separate (3)
	separately (2)
	September (8)
	served (1)
	set (1)
	short (1)
	show (6)
	showing (2)
	sic (2)
	side (2)
	signed (4)
	silly (1)
	simply (2)
	single (1)
	Siria (1)
	slightly (1)
	songer (11)
	Songer's (3)
	sort (2)
	special (8)
	spinning (1)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	statement (1)
	states (1)
	Statute (1)
	stipulation (2)
	story (1)
	subject (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsequent (7)
	suggesting (1)
	supersedeas (1)
	Supreme (55)
	Swainston (2)
	Swainston's (1)
	t- (1)
	tape-recording (1)
	telling (1)
	theme (1)
	There'll (1)
	thing (3)
	things (4)
	thinking (1)
	thinks (1)
	Thorpe (3)
	thought (4)
	Thursday (1)
	time (13)
	timeframe (1)
	timeline (2)
	timely (5)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	Tommy (1)
	top (1)
	Tracy (1)
	transcriber (1)

	Index: transcription..wrote
	transcription (1)
	treated (1)
	treating (2)
	trial (2)
	tricky (1)
	trouble (1)
	true (1)
	under- (1)
	underlying (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (1)
	understood (4)
	untimely (2)
	vacated (1)
	Valley (1)
	vendors (1)
	versus (1)
	Walker (1)
	wanted (1)
	ways (3)
	week (1)
	whatever-date-it-was (1)
	whatnot (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	wheels (1)
	wisdom (1)
	withdraw (1)
	words (2)
	working (2)
	wrong (3)
	wrote (2)


	Transcript Formats
	Amicus
	MDB
	LiveNote
	ASCII/TXT


